
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *65 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21
ST

 NOVEMBER, 2016 

 

UNEMPLOYMENT 

*65.  SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:   

           SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH: 

 

   Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether unemployment is on the rise in the country during recent years and 

if so, the details thereof along with the employment generated both in 

organised and unorganised sectors during the last three years and the 

current year, State/UT-wise; 

(b) the schemes/programmes being implemented by the Government for 

eradication of unemployment in the country and the achievements thereof 

during the said period, year and State/UT-wise including Chhattisgarh; 

(c) whether any survey/study has been conducted to ascertain the actual 

number of unemployed persons and if so, the details and the findings thereof, 

State/ UT-wise including Chhattisgarh along with the follow-up action 

taken/being taken thereon; 

(d)  whether the Government proposes to provide 'unemployment allowance' to 

all the registered unemployed youth till they get a reasonable employment 

and if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to remove 

unemployment/ create more employment opportunities in the country? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

 

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

****** 

 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *65 BY SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE AND SHRI 

ABHISHEK SINGH REGARDING UNEMPLOYMENT DUE FOR REPLY ON 

21.11.2016.  

(a)  As per the results of labour force surveys on employment and 

unemployment conducted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), Ministry of 

Statistics and Programme Implementation, the estimated unemployment rate on 

usual status basis during 2004-05 was 2.3% and 2.2% during 2011-12. The 

estimated employment on usual status basis was 45.91 crore during 2004-05 and 

47.41 crore during 2011-12 both in organised and unorganised sectors. The state-

wise details of Unemployment Rate and Worker Population Ratio are at 

Annexure-I and II. 

(b)  Government has taken various steps for generating employment in the 

country like encouraging private sector of economy,  fast tracking various 

projects involving substantial investment and increasing public expenditure on 

schemes like Prime Minister‟s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) run 

by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Mahatma Gandhi National 

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA), Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 

Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) under National Rural Livelihoods Mission 

(NRLM) scheme run by Ministry of Rural Development and National Urban 

Livelihoods Mission (NULM) run by Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty 

Alleviation. The state wise details of these schemes are at Annexure-III, IV, V & 

VI.  

(c)  To ascertain employment and unemployment situation in the country, 

National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation conducts labour force surveys on employment and 

unemployment in the country. The last such survey by NSSO was conducted 

during 2011-12 and as per the survey results the unemployment rate on usual 

status basis was 2.2%.  In addition, Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and 

Employment conducts  Employment-Unemployment Surveys annually and as per 

the survey results of 2015-16 the unemployment rate on usual status basis for 

persons aged 15 years and above was 3.7%. 



(d) Government of India is not providing unemployment allowance to the 

unemployed youth.  

(e) Employment generation is a key priority of the Government. Government 

has focused on making employment opportunities accessible to unemployed 

persons. The 12th Five Year Plan projects 5 crore new job opportunities to be 

generated in the non-farm sector and will provide skill certification to the 

equivalent number. In order to improve the employability of youth, around 20 

Ministries run skill development schemes across 70 sectors. According to the 

data compiled by National Skill Development Agency (NSDA), MSDE, number of 

persons skilled across various sectors  were 76.12 lakh  and 28.85 lakh during 

2014-15 &2015-16 (till Oct, 2015) respectively. 

Make in India is a new national programme designed to facilitate 

investment, foster innovation, enhance skill development, project intellectual 

property and build best in class manufacturing infrastructure. The Make in India 

Project will focus on 25 priority sectors including aviation, construction, leather, 

textiles and garments, tourism and hospitality, automobiles, auto-components, 

food processing, roads and highways, mining, IT and BPM etc. 

Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE) runs various 

employment link skilling programmes under Skill India Mission for unemployed 

youth. Further, to achieve the vision of „Skilled India‟, the National Skill 

Development Mission aims to consolidate and coordinate skilling efforts in the 

country and expedite decision making across sectors to achieve skilling at scale 

with speed and standards. The Apprenticeship Protsahan Yojana scheme also 

encourages youth to take up apprenticeship with industries so that their skills 

are enhanced. 

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) is the flagship scheme of 

the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE). The objective of 

this Skill Certification Scheme is to enable a large number of Indian youth to take 

up industry-relevant skill training that will help them in securing a better 

livelihood. Individuals with prior learning experience or skills will also be 

assessed and certified under Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). Under this 

Scheme, Training and Assessment fees are completely paid by the Government. 



Government has implemented the National Career Service (NCS) Project 

comprises a digital portal that provides a nation-wide online platform for 

jobseekers and employers for job matching in a dynamic, efficient and 

responsive manner and has a repository of career content.  

A new scheme “Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana” has been 

initiated by the Ministry of Labour and Employment in the year 2016-17 for 

incentivising industry for promoting employment generation. Under this scheme 

employers would be provided an incentive to enhance employment where the 

Government will pay the employer‟s contribution of 8.33% EPS made to new 

employees. In textiles (apparel) sector, the Government will pay the EPF 

contribution of 3.67% in addition to paying the EPS contribution of 8.33%. 

***** 

  



Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha starred Question No. *65 due for 

reply on 21.11.2016 

State-wise Unemployment rate in rural and urban areas on usual status basis during 

2004-05 to 2011-12 

(in percent) 

State/UTs 

2004-05 2009-10 2011-2012 

Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural Urban 

 Andhra Pradesh 0.7 3.6 1.2 3.1 1.2 4.3 

Arunachal Pradesh 0.9 1.2 1.3 3.4 1.7 4.8 

Assam 2.6 7.2 3.9 5.2 4.5 5.6 

Bihar 1.5 6.4 2.0 7.3 3.2 5.6 

Chhattisgarh 0.6 3.5 0.6 2.9 0.8 4.3 

Delhi 1.9 4.8 1.7 2.6 7.8 3.5 

Goa 11.1 8.7 4.7 4.1 5.1 4.6 

Gujarat 0.5 2.4 0.8 1.8 0.3 0.8 

Haryana 2.2 4.0 1.8 2.5 2.4 4.2 

Himachal Pradesh 1.8 3.8 1.6 4.9 1.0 4.0 

Jammu & Kashmir 1.5 4.9 2.5 6.0 2.5 7.0 

Jharkhand 1.4 6.5 3.9 6.3 2.1 5.1 

Karnataka 0.7 2.8 0.5 2.7 0.9 2.9 

Kerala 10.7 15.6 7.5 7.3 6.8 6.1 

Madhya Pradesh 0.5 2.8 0.7 2.9 0.4 2.6 

Maharashtra 1.0 3.6 0.6 3.2 0.7 2.3 

Manipur 1.1 5.5 3.8 4.8 2.6 7.1 

Meghalaya 0.3 3.5 0.4 5.1 0.4 2.8 

Mizoram 0.3 1.9 1.3 2.8 1.8 5.0 

Nagaland 1.8 5.5 10.6 9.2 15.1 23.8 

Orissa 5.0 13.4 3.0 4.2 2.2 3.5 

Punjab 3.8 5.0 2.6 4.8 1.9 2.8 

Rajasthan 0.7 2.9 0.4 2.2 0.7 3.1 

Sikkim 2.4 3.7 4.3 0.0 1.0 2.3 

Tamil Nadu 1.2 3.5 1.5 3.2 2.0 2.7 

Tripura 13.3 28.0 9.2 17.1 10.5 25.2 

Uttarakhand 1.3 5.4 1.6 2.9 2.5 5.3 

Uttar Pradesh 0.6 3.3 1.0 2.9 0.9 4.1 

West Bengal 2.5 6.2 1.9 4.0 2.7 4.8 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

6.2 8.8 8.0 8.4 5.4 8.6 

Chandigarh 2.6 4.0 24.7 3.4 0.0 6.4 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.3 3.0 4.8 5.3 0.0 0.0 

Daman & Diu 0.3 3.0 4.0 2.4 0.0 0.5 

Lakshadweep 7.5 25.0 9.7 5.7 16.0 11.5 

Puducherry 7.0 8.1 3.0 3.1 0.8 2.9 

All-India 1.7 4.5 1.6 3.4 1.7 3.4 

Source: NSSO Reports, 2004-05, 2009-10 & 2011-12 

 

  



Annexure-II 

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha starred Question No. *65 due for 

reply on 21.11.2016 

State-wise Worker Population Ratio in rural and urban areas on usual status basis during 

2004-05 to 2011-12 

(in percent) 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UTs 2004-05 2009-10 2011-12 

Rural Urban Rural Urban Rural 

 

Urban 

 

1 Andhra Pradesh 54.4 39.2 52.1 36.4 52.2 36.4 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 45.8 31.9 40.4 30.2 38.3 30.3 

3 Assam 39.1 33.6 36.8 32.2 34.3 32.9 

4 Bihar 31.6 27.2 28.3 25.2 27.5 25.3 

5 Chhattisgarh 50.9 36.4 44.2 31.3 48.6 37.6 

6 Delhi 31.1 33.4 30.1 33.3 34.2 33.7 

7 Goa 34.2 36.3 33.9 33.2 37.8 33.7 

8 Gujarat 51.3 37.7 45.9 37.0 44.7 38.4 

9 Haryana 42.4 33.9 39.6 36.1 35.6 31.8 

10 Himachal Pradesh 53.0 45.6 51.2 35.9 53.3 41.6 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 41.6 33.1 43.1 34.7 40.5 33.7 

12 Jharkhand 42.7 31.1 33.3 29.4 37.0 28.4 

13 Karnataka 54.2 38.6 49.7 38.2 45.0 37.6 

14 Kerala 40.0 37.1 38.3 36.3 38.2 36.3 

15 Madhya Pradesh 45.9 34.7 42.6 32.6 40.5 32.5 

16 Maharashtra 52.1 38.4 48.8 38.0 48.6 36.5 

17 Manipur 44.0 33.8 36.1 31.5 38.9 32.2 

18 Meghalaya 52.5 37.3 48.0 33.3 45.9 34.0 

19 Mizoram 52.1 38.3 50.6 40.3 49.6 36.7 

20 Nagaland 52.7 36.4 41.1 29.3 41.0 28.7 

21 Orissa 45.2 33.4 41.0 35.0 41.7 38.1 

22 Punjab 44.0 36.5 39.1 36.5 40.6 36.8 

23 Rajasthan 45.9 34.9 43.6 32.3 42.4 32.6 

24 Sikkim 44.3 36.9 44.2 39.8 53.4 45.2 

25 Tamil Nadu 52.8 41.8 50.1 38.3 48.5 39.2 

26 Tripura 32.3 29.8 39.0 32.7 40.2 31.9 

27 Uttarakhand 47.4 33.2 43.1 33.6 38.1 30.5 

28 Uttar Pradesh 37.1 33.1 34.4 30.0 33.8 31.7 

29 West Bengal 37.9 38.4 39.2 37.0 39.0 40.0 

30 A& N Islands 44.2 37.9 40.4 39.2 43.2 39.9 

31 Chandigarh 38.8 34.3 30.1 35.2 34.9 35.4 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 51.6 45.2 31.1 33.9 32.5 36.7 

33 Daman & Diu 40.2 41.5 41.6 34.4 42.5 35.5 

34 Lakshadweep 37.9 27.4 45.6 37.8 32.2 34.7 

35 Puducherry 46.1 34.3 48.1 38.1 36.3 35.0 

 
All India 43.9 36.5 40.8 35.0 39.9 35.5 

Source: NSSO Reports, 2004-05,2009-10 &2011-12 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-III 

 

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha starred Question No. *65 due for 

reply on 21.11.2016 

State-wise Employment Generated under Prime Minister‟s Employment Generation 

Programme (PMEGP) during the year 2013-14 to 2015-16. 

Sl. No. State/UTs 

Estimated employment generated (No. of persons) 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 12301 11025 12115 

2 Himachal Pradesh 5188 6352 5134 

3 Punjab 7629 6438 7762 

4 UT Chandigarh 385 160 323 

5 Uttarakhand 5866 7024 7232 

6 Haryana 1136 1584 2048 

7 Delhi 13471 15002 14537 

8 Rajasthan 7335 7889 6161 

9 Uttar Pradesh 44044 48604 43059 

10 Bihar 6106 5821 9496 

11 Sikkim 19442 21896 16497 

12 Arunachal Pradesh 255 54 397 

13 Nagaland 6570 2871 104 

14 Manipur 4373 2407 4998 

15 Mizoram 5277 829 2715 

16 Tripura 5050 6736 9072 

17 Meghalaya 9074 6333 5355 

18 Assam 1386 3680 4824 

19 West Bengal 29332 15535 9026 

20 Jharkhand 20013 9240 19624 

21 Odisha 24189 24646 12746 

22 Chhattisgarh 13062 8495 12873 

23 Madhya Pradesh 16653 10211 17629 

24 Gujarat* 654 790 293 

25 Maharashtra ** 14777 18107 14960 

26 Andhra Pradesh 20183 28311 20161 

27 Telangana 412 406 500 

28 Karnataka 18200 12220 7740 

29 Goa 0 6604 7761 

30 Lakshadweep 25752 21825 17284 

31 Kerala 8 93 0 

32 Tamil Nadu 11507 9738 9653 

33 Puducherry 29107 36190 20836 

34 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

170 386 447 

  Total 378907 357502 323362 

  Source: M/o  Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 

  * including Daman & Diu ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-IV 

 

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok  Sabha starred Question No. *65 due for 

reply on 21.11.2016 

State-wise Persondays Generated under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA) during the year 2013-14 to 2015-16. 

 

S. No. State/UTs 

Person days Generated (in lakh) 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2994.7 1555.87 1991.55 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 36.56 19.05 50.46 

3 Assam 298.47 210.89 486.43 

4 Bihar 862.35 352.73 671.16 

5 Chhattisgarh 1298.94 555.79 1013.96 

6 Gujarat 230.3 181.52 225.45 

7 Haryana 117.88 61.65 48.48 

8 Himachal Pradesh 282.5 190.73 177.49 

9 Jammu And Kashmir 338.12 120.9 316.39 

10 Jharkhand 436.22 453.28 585.68 

11 Karnataka 718.86 433.7 598.93 

12 Kerala 866.03 588.72 741.74 

13 Madhya Pradesh 1229.48 1172.1 1237.54 

14 Maharashtra 517.36 613.88 763.50 

15 Manipur 113.23 101.17 75.33 

16 Meghalaya 215.88 167.35 199.71 

17 Mizoram 133.65 43.6 131.26 

18 Nagaland 183.8 89.93 212.07 

19 Odisha 711.82 534.84 894.47 

20 Punjab 134.68 64.6 144.35 

21 Rajasthan 1838.56 1685.46 2341.25 

22 Sikkim 44.03 24.13 43.84 

23 Tamil Nadu 3677.23 2679.65 3686.75 

24 Telangana 0 1047.27 1417.04 

25 Tripura 521.61 511.76 538.75 

26 Uttar Pradesh 1753.6 1312.72 1822.47 

27 Uttarakhand 165.62 147.5 223.96 

28 West Bengal 2296.34 1697.08 2865.07 

29 Andaman And Nicobar 8.03 5.11 2.68 

30 Goa 1.15 1.72 1.07 

31 Lakshadweep 0.14 0.13 0.03 

32 Puducherry 8.45 3.78 5.62 

 

Total 22035.6 16628.6 23514.46 

           Source: M/o Rural Development 

 

 



Annexure-V 

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok  Sabha starred Question No. *65 due for reply on 21.11.2016 

 

State-wise Physical Progress under National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) during the year 2012-13 to 2015-16. 

States/UTs 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Social 

mobili-

sation 

of SHGs 

Total 

Number of 

SHGs 

provided 

revolving 

Fund (RF) 

Total Number of 

SHGs provided 

Community 

Investment Fund 

(CIF) 

Social 

mobilisati

on of 

SHGs 

Total 

Number of 

SHGs 

provided 

revolving 

Fund (RF) 

Total Number 

of SHGs 

provided 

Community 

Investment 

Fund (CIF) 

Social 

mobili-

sation 

of SHGs 

Total 

Number of 

SHGs 

provided 

revolving 

Fund (RF) 

Total Number of 

SHGs provided 

Community 

Investment Fund 

(CIF) 

Andhra Pradesh 9000 0 0 15354 0 0 0 0 0 

Assam 19969 7564 626 10271 16096 3805 7744 8696 5563 

Bihar 21514 12005 5658 41245 16689 15914 65515 22007 21325 

Chhattisgarh 3670 1719 598 5797 4887 3252 4726 4208 2579 

Goa                   

Gujarat 9547 1726 215 4651 2635 1165 16776 5458 417 

Jharkhand 6475 3810 2178 9017 7309 5276 5940 5661 5935 

Karnataka 3340 1920 0 12698 1680 957 9765 46 658 

Kerala 3908 0 0 2140 3029 950 940 0 0 

Madhya Pradesh 13562 6802 5909 16527 11010 9857 19849 8805 3726 

Maharashtra 7688 2665 509 16971 8856 2878 8068 3274 694 

Odisha 8184 2441 562 11205 4842 400 3984 3487 2837 

Rajasthan 1805 472 25 932 869 221 15161 2318 930 

Tamil Nadu 31515 8989 0 10745 7107 0 8393 3322 0 

Telengana 6655 0 0 12600 0 0 0 0 0 

Uttar Pradesh 1748 232 0 3741 2003 106 16887 5713 1500 

West Bengal 40169 18143 0 3928 4761 0 7050 3313 223 

Haryana 837 0 0 2342 1407 659 663 507 241 

Himachal Pradesh 221 364 0 785 256 0 267 213 81 

Jammu & Kashmir 2741 100 360 3803 3158 3114 2351 2532 2562 

Punjab 46 163 28 572 402 366 651 335 104 

Uttarakhand 42 1566 0 548 158 0 430 115 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 0 315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Meghalaya 0 244 0 134 0 0 193 61 0 

Mizoram 442 0 0 288 404 0 17 0 0 

Nagaland 1084 0 0 630 664 0 19 6 0 

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tripura 0 0 0 152 87 0 590 149 0 

Puducherry             0 0 0 

Total 194162 71240 16668 187076 98309 48920 195979 80226 49375 

Source: M/o Rural Development 



Annexure-VI 

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok  Sabha starred Question No. *65 due for reply on 21.11.2016 

 

State-wise number of beneficiaries under SJSRY/ Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) during 2013-14 to 2015-16  

S. 

No. 

Name of the States/Uts 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

No. of beneficiaries 

assisted for setting 

up Individual/Group 

micro enterprises 

No. of 

beneficiaries 

provided skill 

training 

Number of Self-

Help Groups 

(SHGs) formed 

No. of beneficiaries 

assisted for setting 

up Individual/Group 

micro enterprises 

No. of 

beneficiaries 

provided skill 

training 

Number of 

Self-Help 

Groups 

(SHGs) 

formed 

No. of beneficiaries 

assisted for setting up 

Individual/Group micro 

enterprises 

No. of 

beneficiarie

s provided 

skill training 

Number of 

Self-Help 

Groups 

(SHGs) 

formed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 9275 47171 6009 2159 429 4924 4680 12643 2575 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 98 229 0 20 823 23 0 0 505 

3 Assam 0 0 2039 0 0 0 0 0 208 

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 2220 625 17054 3501 

5 Chhattisgarh 4737 14890 1518 933 4090 2719 3330 13378 6333 

6 Goa 164 680 7976 0 91 1 0 91 0 

7 Gujarat 2734 42762 0 0 0 165 628 3631 1395 

8 Haryana 1907 21334 4 181 433 98 185 0 27 

9 Himachal Pradesh 266 1236 238 316 1126 490 94 2176 253 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 771 4579 1187 3 5089 179 545 5089 557 

11 Jharkhand 170 1803 315 0 0 1019 331 1091 523 

12 Karnataka 13536 40338 0 3839 5502 3029 4372 22832 1435 

13 Kerala 6907 9402 0 0 0 0 5 0 1192 

14 Madhya Pradesh 13147 59109 0 3555 30104 2051 10411 29889 3208 

15 Maharashtra 31656 86223 0 812 0 3009 3802 3760 3088 

16 Manipur 517 683 336 0 422 512 0 647 679 

17 Meghalaya 6 32 0 21 465 13 0 15 1 

18 Mizoram 288 2620 0 376 5287 1152 15 1712 731 

19 Nagaland 440 1845 833 310 4780 100 310 1310 491 

20 Odisha 4496 32237 0 571 0 2500 1296 12662 667 

21 Punjab 76 9603 0 0 0 0 299 0 602 

22 Rajasthan 4910 30598 0 87 316 1041 1210 5684 3676 

23 Sikkim 27 1744 0 0 0 0 3 190 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 19213 121378 0 19569 94894 17071 7471 9129 4186 

25 Telangana 0 0 203 389 2378 3035 1490 8817 3373 

26 Tripura 150 503 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Uttarakhand 1124 4277 0 256 0 467 615 6294 169 

28 Uttar Pradesh 8542 100491 15 2026 0 88 8278 37140 10778 

29 West Bengal 8434 49160 4218 0 24054 1786 31 19960 2456 

30 A & N Islands 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Chandigarh 294 1382 0 26 771 80 27 3283 50 

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 108 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi 132 19198 6 0 983 0 0 0 0 

35 Puducherry 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 134160 705507 25008 35449 182037 47772 50053 218477 52659 

Source: M/o Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation    

 


